TO RESERVES & SURPLUS:
During the year under review, no amount from profit was 
transferred to General Reserve.

6. CHANGES IN SHARES CAPITAL:
a. Authorised Share Capital:
During the year under review, the Authorized Share Capital 
of the Company increased from ₹ 235,71,50,000 (Rupees 
Two Hundred Thirty Five Crores Seventy One Lakhs 
Fifty Thousand only) divided into 13,56,40,000 (Thirteen 
Crores Fifty Six Lakhs Forty Thousand) Equity Shares of  
₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each, 10,00,10,000 (Ten Crores 
Ten Thousand) Optionally Convertible Redeemable 
Preference Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each 
and 65,000 (Sixty Five Thousand) Preference Shares 
of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) each to ₹ 235,72,00,000/- 
(Rupees Two Hundred Thirty Five Crores Seventy Two 
Lakhs Only) divided into 23,53,00,000 (Twenty Three 
Crores Fifty Three Lakhs) Equity Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees 
Ten only) each amounting to ₹ 235,30,00,000/- (Rupees 
Two Hundred Thirty Five Crores Thirty Lakhs Only) and 
4,20,000 (Four Lakhs Twenty Thousand) Preference 
Shares of ₹ 10/- (Rupees Ten only) amounting to  
₹ 42,00,000/- (Rupees Forty Two Lakhs Only).

b. Paid-up Share Capital:
i. Redemption of Redeemable Preference Shares of  
₹ 10/- each at par

The Company has fully redeemed its 2,160 Redeemable 
Preference Shares (“RPS”) of ₹ 10/each at par.

ii. Conversion of Optionally Convertible Debentures